
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session. 

Contact: 
Democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
28 August 2024 

 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 5 September 2024 at 7.30 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 
6AE 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 
(previously circulated).   
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT KPMG -  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL AUDIT 
PLAN 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

 To receive a report from KPMG on the external audit plan and strategy for the year 
ending 31st March 2024.  
 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 RISK REGISTERS (Pages 35 - 80) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) 
 

7.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 

Public Document Pack



(Pages 81 - 100) 
 

 To receive the Progress report from the Shared Internal Audit Service. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
(Pages 101 - 114) 
 

 To receive the Annual report from the Shared Internal Audit Service. 
 

9.   SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT ON ANTI-FRAUD 
PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 115 - 120) 
 

 To receive the progress report on the Anti-Fraud Plan 2024/25 from the Shared 
Internal Audit Service. 
 

10.   EXTERNAL AUDIT EY - VALUE FOR MONEY INTERIM REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 (Pages 121 - 144) 
 

 To receive the Value for Money Interim Report, year ended 31 March 2023, Ernst 
and Young LLP  
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 

 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors D.Panter (Chair) 

C.Watson (Vice-Chairman) 
J.Boulton 
 

R.Platt 
V.Welburn 
K.Bonkur 
 

 Senior Leadership Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 



If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact 
Democratic Services, Governance Service on democracy@welhat.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council
DRAFT Report to the Audit 
Committee

External Audit Plan & Strategy for the year ending 
31 March 2024
 
5 September 2024

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



2© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms 
affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

To the Audit Committee 
of Welwyn Hatfield Boro
[...]
ROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2024  
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & TRANSFORMATION) 

RISK MANAGEMENT – QUARTER 1 RISK REGISTERS 2024/25 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents to the Audit Committee, the current identified strategic risks 
facing the Council, and those operational risks assessed as having a residual risk 
level of serious or severe (those with a score of 10 or more) as previously 
presented to Cabinet. The report is an assessment of risk as at 30 June 2024. 

1.2 The council captures and reports on both the inherent risk (before control 
measures are in place) and the residual risk (after control measures are put in 
place). This allows members to understand how the control measures in place 
impact on the risk, and whether the residual risk is at an acceptable level, or 
whether more should be done to reduce the risk.  

1.3 This report presents the risks under this framework. Narrative is provided by the 
risk manager, and is shown against each risk individually.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The committee are asked to:  

 note the attached risk registers at quarter 3;  

 note comments and actions in respect of the strategic and serious/severe 
operational risks; and,  

 make recommendations to Cabinet or Council in relation the management of 
risk  

3 Explanation 

3.1 The risk framework sets out that all strategic risks will be reported to members on 
a quarterly basis. Operational risks are reported where the residual risk is 
considered to be serious or severe.  

3.2 The level of risk is assessed based on the likelihood of the risk occurring, and the 
impact if the risk were to occur. Based on the assessment of these two factors, 
an overall score is determined, and a risk category assigned: 

Risk Level Acceptable Manageable Serious Severe 

Score 0-3 4-9 10-14 15-25 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



3.3 The strategic risks are contained in Appendix A. The operational risks with a 
residual assessment of se
[...]
ntary: 

The average void time is still above target. This is 

due to a number of factors, including   kitchen 

supplier issues, contractor resources, planned works 

issues and condition of properties being returned.  In 

addition we have had some problems with the 

contractor completing their scope of works quickly 

and then completing the void works within the 

specified time and to standard. However, there has 

been a marked improvement and voids being 

completed satisfactorily. Contractor has invested in 

more resources for the voids team. 

Risk: 

Housing Management - Poor void management

Risk Manager: 

Assistant Director (Homes and Neighbourhoods)

Last updated: 

17 July 2024

Residual Probability: 5 Residual Impact: 4 Residual Score: 20

Inherent Probability: 5 Inherent Impact: 4 Inherent Score: 20

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Page 1 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

5 September 2024  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period to 12 August 2024 

 Note the implementation status of internal 
audit recommendations and the management 
update. 

 Note the Global Internal Audit Standards 
Briefing Paper. 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.3   High Priority Recommendations 
2.5  Medium Priority Recommendations  

 2.6  Proposed Amendments 
 2.7 Performance Management 

2.10 Summary of Performance Against KPI’s 

2.11 Global Internal Audit Standards 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2024/25 Audit Plan 
 
B   2024/25 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations 
 
D Assurance and Findings Definitions 2024/25 
 
E Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing Paper 
 
 

  

Page 82



 

 

Page 3 
 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 as at 12 August 2024. 
b) In-Year Audit Plan review and proposed plan amendments. 
c) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
d) An update on performance indicators as at 12 August 2024. 

 
Background 

 
1.2 The 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee on 18 

March 2024. 
 
1.3 The Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 

Internal Audit Plan. This is the second report giving an update on the delivery 
of the 2024/25 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 12 August 2024, 29% of the 2024/25 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered. 
 

2.2 There have been two final audit reports that have been issued since the 
previous progress report.  
 
Audit Title Assurance Opinion  Recommendations 

Remote Working and 
Multi Factor 
Authentication 

Substantial 1 Low 

Trees Inspection 
Programme 

Reasonable 1 Medium, 1 Low 

 
  

Page 83



 

 

Page 4 
 

High Priority Recommendations 
 

2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has been 
agreed by management; this includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations that have been made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of high priority 
recommendations; it is the responsibility of officers to implement the 
recommendations by the agreed date. 

 
2.4 No new high priority recommendations have been raised as a result of the 

work completed and reported in the table at paragraph 2.2. Therefore, there 
are no outstanding high priority recommendations. 
 
Medium Priority Recommendations 
 

2.5 It has been agreed with Council management that SIAS will follow up all 
medium priority recommendations resulting from internal audit reports at the 
point that they reach the implementation target date advised in the action plan 
provided by management. There were two medium priority recommendations 
due for follow up during this cycle, one of which has been implemented. An 
update has been provided in respect of the outstanding medium priority 
recommendation in appendix D. 
 
Proposed Amendments 
 

2.6 There are no plan amendments proposed within this reporting period.  
 
Performance Management: Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 

 
2.7 To help the Committee assess the current progress of the projects in the Audit 

Plan, we have provided an overall progress update of delivery against 
planned commencement dates at Appendix B. The table below shows that 
summary of performance based in the latest performance information 
reported at Appendix A. 
 

 
2.8 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved by the 

SIAS Board in March 2023. As at 12 August 2024, actual performance for 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored in 
year was as shown in the table below: 
 

Status 
No of Audits 
at this Stage 

% of Total 
Audits  

Profile to 12 
August 2024 

Draft / Final Report Issued 4 16% (5/25) 

In Fieldwork / Quality Review 4 16% (5/25) 

Terms of Reference Issued / In Planning 7 28% (5/25) 

Not Yet Started 10 40% (10/25) 

Page 84



 

 

Page 5 
 

Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target to 12 
August 2024 

Actual to 12 August 
2024 

1. Planned Days – percentage of 
actual billable days against planned 
chargeable days completed 
(excluding unused contingency) 

95% 
32% 

(90 / 280 
days) 

29% 
(80.5 / 280 days) 

2. Planned Projects – percentage 
of actual completed projects to draft 
report stage against planned 
completed projects by 31st March 
2024 

90% 
20% 

(5 / 25 
projects) 

16% 
(4 / 25 projects) 

3. Client Satisfaction with 
Conduct of the Audit – percentage 
of client satisfaction questionnaires 
returned at ‘satisfactory’ level  

100% 100% 

100% 
(3 returned from 11 

issued within 
2024/25) 

4. Number of High Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 

95% 95% 

No high priority 
recommendations 

have been made to 
date in 2024/25 

 
 

2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  
Performance against these targets will be reported on in the 2024/25 Head of 
Assurance’s Annual Report: 
 
 5. Annual Plan – prepared in time to present to the March meeting of each 

Audit Committee.  If there is no March meeting, then the plan should be 
prepared for the first meeting of the financial year.  

 6. Head of Assurance’s Annual Report – presented at the Audit 

Committee’s second meeting of the civic year. 

 

 7. Planned Projects - percentage of actual completed projects to Final 

report stage against planned completed projects. Reported annually within 

the Chief Audit Executive’s annual report and opinion. 

 

Summary of Performance Against KPI’s 

2.10 Whilst Plan delivery is naturally subject to a continued stable establishment 
and availability of client officers to support audits, we currently report no risks 
to the delivery of a robust annual assurance opinion. 

 

 Global Internal Audit Standards 
 
2.11 A briefing paper on the revised Global Internal Audit Standards that are 

required to be implemented by SIAS by 1 April 2025 is attached at Appendix 
E. Members should note that the Standards guide the worldwide professio
[...]
aud Action Plan for 2024/25. 
 

2. Further reports will be provided to this Committee in 2024/25 with detailed 
progress with delivery of the agreed Plan and SAFS KPI performance.  

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Note the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud Service to 

deliver the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council. 
 

Delivery of the Anti-Fraud Plan 
 
4. The 2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Plan was approved by this Committee at its March 

2024 meeting (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Audit Committee, 18/03/2024 19:30 

(welhat.gov.uk). This Plan covers all areas recommended by CIPFA and the 
Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy for the 2020s.  The Plan also 
provides assurance that the council continues to benefit from a positive return on 
its investment in the SAFS Partnership.    
 

2024/2025 Anti-Fraud Activity  
 

5. The Council has in place Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policies and these are 
kept under constant review to ensure compliance with current best practice and 
the impact of any changes required by legislation.  
 

6. SAFS provided alerts or new and emerging fraud trends through its Board 
members and directly with officers working in our Partners. These alerts come 
from a variety of sources including the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), 
Credit Industry Fraud Avoidance Service (CIFAS), National Fraud Intelligence 
Bureau (NFIB) at the City of London Police, and others.     

 
7. Between April and August this year SFAS issued 20 Urgent Alerts including 

impersonation/ push payments/ payment diversion/ false identified used in various 
application frauds.  SAFS also provide regular Fraud Threat Reports that 
summarise new and emerging risks and provide officers on guidance around the 
identification of these and prevention.  SAFS issued two such reports so far this 
year focused on Multiple Employment, ID fraud, Overpayment fraud, and MS 
Account Take-Over. 
 

8. A training plan to build on staff
[...]
)
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council��Value for money risk assessment��Our approach��Year ended 31 March 2024	��
	Value for money 
	Value for money
	Summary of risk assessment 
	Appendix
	Audit team and rotation
	Audit cycle & indicative timetable�
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: Overview
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Slide Number 26
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	Slide Number 29

	6 Risk Management Quarter 1 Risk Registers
	Appendix A - Strategic Risks
	Appendix B - Operational Risks

	7 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) - Progress Report 2024/25
	8 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) - Annual report 2023/24
	9 Shared Anti-Fraud Service - Progress report on Anti-Fraud Plan 2024/25
	10 External Audit EY - Value for Money Interim Report for the year ended 31 March 2023





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT Committee held on Thursday 5 September 2024 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D.Panter (Chair) 

  
  J.Boulton, R.Platt, K.Bonkur and I.Walsh 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

R.Baker, Executive Director (Finance & Transformation) 
H.O'Keeffe, Assistant Director (Finance) 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
A.Lyon, KPMG 
K.Fuller, Shared Internal Audit Service 
D.Bowler, Shared Anti Fraud Service 
A.Brittain, EY 
 

 
 
 

 
53. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cathy Watson for whom 
Councillor Ian Walsh attended as a substitute. An apology for absence was also 
received from Victoria Welburn-Smith, Independent Person.  
 

54. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the meeting held on 25 June 2024 were approved 
as an accurate record 
 

55. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
11 
 
The Chair advised an item of urgent business (Statement of Accounts: Audit 
Approach) would be considered under item 11.  
 
There were no other items of urgent business.   
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

57. EXTERNAL AUDIT KPMG -  PROGRESS REPORT ON THE EXTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 
 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

The KPMG representative introduced the report. The vast majority of planning 
and risk assessment work in relation to the financial statements was now 
complete and outstanding work related to a handful of procedures and controls 
performed  after year end. KPMG had started testing the draft accounts. The 
proposed backstop date for the 2023/24 audit was 28 February 2025 and the 
audit was progressing well. The 2022/23 audit did not need to be signed off 
before work started on the 2023/24 audit and the 2022/23 proposed December 
backstop should not have an impact on progress for the audit.  
 
Audit Committee had been presented with the indicative audit plan in March 
2024 and KPMG advised it was not appropriate to present a final version of the 
audit plan until most of the planning and risk assessment work was complete, 
which was now the case. The two versions were very similar and changes 
included: 

- A change of the In Charge Auditor. 
- Significant risks in relation to fraudulent expenditure had been removed 

as during risk assessments KPMG had found no issues to date based on 
the value and explanations provided by the finance team. 

- KPMG had added in its methodology for testing value for money, which 
aligned with NAO guidance, focusing on financial sustainability, 
governance, and improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. The 
value for money work, which was extensive, was not quite complete; it 
was noted nothing had come to light to date that indicated any kind of 
significant risk or weakness. Given the next committee meeting was not 
until January 2025, KPMG would send its value for money risk 
assessment findings to management who would share it with committee 
members as appropriate. 

- It was noted that on page 6 of the agenda pack the date should read 5 
September 2024 (rather than 5 March 2024).    

 
The following points were made during the discussion: 

- Valuation of land and buildings was noted in the report as a significant risk 
and a member asked if the Council could take action to mitigate that. 
KPMG did not think this was realistic and advised this was a similar 
documented risk with other local authorities. Asked about the practical 
implications of the Council carrying that risk, KPMG said this would be an 
impact on the balance sheet because a very small difference in a 
percentage being applied, for example, or the misuse of a floor area 
multiplied across the size of a building could lead to a significant impact 
on the balance sheet.  

- A member noted the Council did not particularly borrow against the 
property portfolio and asked about the practical implications if a risk was 
to crystallise. Officers replied that the Council borrowed from the PWLB 
rather than the market so the impact would be minimal; even if the 
balance sheet was to significantly change, this would not have a material 
impact on the financial position. The only caveat would be the Housing 
Revenue Account where there was a direct charge for depreciation of 
assets.  



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

- A member asked why, in the year ending March 2024, the value of 
buildings had gone down. Officers believed this was due to a reduction in 
property values, particularly dwellings, and would confirm this outside of 
the meeting.     

 
The Committee noted the External Audit progress report on the External Audit 
Plan 2023/24. 
 

58. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 1 RISK REGISTERS 
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) introduced the report 
which set out the current identified strategic risks facing the Council, and those 
operational risks assessed as having a residual risk level of serious or severe 
(those with a score of 10 or more) as previously presented to Cabinet. The report 
was an assessment of risk as at 30 June 2024. Issues highlighted were: 

- The increased risk of industrial action since the last quarter: two trade 
unions had rejected the National Joint Committee’s pay offer and had 
stated their intention to ballot their members on possible strike action. 

- Following reassessment, the score for the risk of failing to comply with the 
Regulator of Social Housing’s regulatory standards had been reduced, 
there was good governance in place and at the end of June 2024 around 
62 of the 100 actions on the action plan were complete or in progress.  

- The risk around resilience and business continuity had been reduced; 
since the last quarter there had been an update to the emergency plan, 
an update to the reception centre plan, and a new rota was in place for 
gold, silver and bronze officers who had all received training.       

 
No other strategic risk scores had changed. 
 
The following points were made during the discussion: 

- A member wondered if a period of deflation might be starting and 
wondered whether the Council was modelling and forecasting for that and 
if so, whether that would be viewed as positive or not. Officers explained 
that as part of the medium term financial strategy calculations which were 
currently being revised, they would use three scenarios as they had done 
for the last few years: a standard approach using standard assumptions 
made by the Bank of England, and also an upside risk and downside risk, 
each of which would be included in the report.  

- Regeneration and economic development in relation to recruitment and 
retention had a high residual risk and a member asked for more 
information. Officers advised there were some vacancies in the team 
although there were now some additional staff and agency workers and 
the Council was making more use of the property framework through 
contractors. The risk remained as these were short term arrangements 
and it was a difficult field to recruit to which other local authorities were 
also finding, so it would remain as a high risk on the register until the team 
had longer term resources. There was no one single factor causing the 
situation and officers across Hertfordshire had discussed working together 
to recruit to roles. Salaries were lower than they were in the private sector 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

making it more difficult for local authorities to compete and there were 
skills gaps although the Council looked at ways to develop people into the 
roles.  

- The residual score for poor housing void management had increased but 
the commentary said there had been an improvement and a member 
asked for clarity. Officers said more work was being done to bring voids 
up to standard which represented challenges and although there had 
been an improvement in the contract, performance was still not meeting 
targets. The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) undertook 
to see the risk management commentary was updated with a fuller 
explanation.  

 
RESOLVED 
Audit Committee: 

1) Noted the risk registers at Quarter 1; and 
2) Noted comments and actions in respect of the strategic and 

serious/severe operational risks. 
 

59. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 
 
The Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Client Audit Manager introduced the 
progress report which detailed the progress made by SIAS in delivering the 
Council’s annual internal audit plan, the implementation status of the previously 
agreed audit recommendations and an update on performance indicators as at 
12 August 2024. The report noted two completed audits since the last committee 
meeting; no new high priority recommendations had been raised as a result of 
the work and there were currently no outstanding high priority recommendations 
from previous reports. There had been two medium term priority 
recommendations due for follow up during the cycle: one had been implemented 
and an update had been provided in respect of the outstanding medium priority 
recommendation. The report included an update of performance indicators. 
Three of eleven client satisfaction questionnaires had been returned which were 
all at ‘satisfactory’ which was broadly in line with the progress at September 
2023 committee, and there were no reported risks to the delivery of a robust 
annual assurance opinion. The report provided a detailed summary of all audits 
and their delivery status. Appendix E of the report contained a briefing paper on 
the new Global Internal Audit standards; SIAS was preparing for these changes 
but given it currently generally conformed (the highest state of compliance with 
the previous standards), the changes required should not be significant.        
 
RESOLVED 
Audit Committee noted: 

A) The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 12 August 2024 
Report; 

B) The implementation status of internal audit recommendations and the 
management update; and 

C) The Global Internal Audit Standards Briefing Paper. 
 

60. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE (SIAS) - ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 



- 5 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

 
The SIAS Client Audit Manager introduced the SIAS annual report which 
provided the committee with an overview of the wider performance, 
achievements and future development activities for the service.  
 
A member commented that there seemed to be a downward trajectory in recent 
years with issues including draft reports delivered compared to the target and 
audit draft reports delivered to target. SIAS responded that this was their overall 
report; they had met their targets for Welwyn Hatfield but in common with a 
number of internal audit services, they had experienced recruitment issues. The 
member queried whether this could impact the resource normally allocated to the 
Council and SIAS responded that they had gone through a recruitment process 
and were in a much better position so this was not seen as a risk, although the 
risk would always remain if staff were to leave or there were further recruitment 
issues further down the line.  
 
Reflecting on this, a member suggested it could be useful to have local 
performance reported in future for comparative purposes and SIAS agreed this 
would be helpful.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

61. SHARED ANTI-FRAUD SERVICE - PROGRESS REPORT ON ANTI-FRAUD 
PLAN 2024/25 
 
The Counter-Fraud manager (SAFS) introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda. In respect of prevention, aside from the appropriate polices in place, 
SAFS had issued 20 urgent alerts related to current fraud methods that could be 
used against the Council. The Council had also been provided with two fraud risk 
assessments in relation to a number of current risks being seen across the 
country. Training was being given to Council staff.  
 
There had been 40 allegations of fraud since April 2024. Referrals from staff had 
increased from last year indicating awareness sessions had had a beneficial 
effect. Currently 44 cases were under investigation and 5 were closed this 
financial year. Work on the biannual National Fraud Initiative had started, the 
Hertfordshire Fraud Hub ran alongside this exercise and work already done on 
this would help preparations for the National Fraud Initiative. Tenancy 
investigations continued to form a large part of SIAS’ work. The Right to Buy 
process could be subject to fraud and money laundering allegations and there 
had been 15 reviews of applications so far this year. Other work across the 
authority included preparations for participation in the Council Tax framework 
and information about a blue badge campaign which took place across the 
county. There were currently no significant concerns about performance.  The 
Chair thanked SAFS for its work and for continuing to save the Council money. 
 
A member referenced a previous meeting when SAFS had said there was a 
systems issue with being able to identify cases. SAFS said there had been two 
issues: time recording which was resolved, and also monitoring urgent referral 



- 6 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

cases – the target time for that was 24 hours and this was currently being met for 
all such cases. 
 
A member noted KPI 2, which said that by the end of July 2024, SAFS had 
provided 43% of the days planned for the year. SAFS said that was just past the 
first quarter so 43% was roughly right for the time of year so far. 
 
The Committee noted the progress by officers and the Shared Anti-Fraud 
Service to deliver the Anti-Fraud Plan for the Council.  
 

62. EXTERNAL AUDIT EY - VALUE FOR MONEY INTERIM REPORT FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023 
 
The Ernst & Young Partner introduced the interim report. Auditors were required 
to provide views on the arrangements the Council has in place to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, which was done 
by looking at three sub-criteria covering financial sustainability, governance and 
performance improvement.  The report was interim because the reporting EY 
was required to do under the NAO code was done in conjunction with the final 
signed audit opinion and no opinion had been issued in relation to 2022/23 
although it had completed its value for money work as ministerial guidelines had 
said that should be prioritised. It was considered that there were no significant 
weaknesses in the arrangements currently in place.  
 
The cover photograph of the report was a stock trading image and a member 
commented that could indicate betting on the stock market which the Council did 
not do and the image could be seen to give the wrong impression. EY said it had 
standard templates but would feed this back.  
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

63. SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 
 
A report entitled ‘Statement of Accounts – Audit Approach’ had been published 
earlier and was considered as an item of urgent business.  
 
The Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) advised the government 
had stated its intention to introduce backstop dates with a view to starting to 
bring local audit back on track. The Council had received a letter last week from 
its auditors EY in relation to the 2022/23 accounts which set out the information it 
would need to be able to make those backstop dates including assurance 
around the Council’s ability to ensure it had approved accounts by the backstop 
date which was 13 December 2024. This deadline was before the next meeting 
of the committee and so the report sought delegated authority to the Executive 
Director (Finance and Transformation) in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Resources and the Audit Committee chair to approve the 2022/23 
accounts.  
 



- 7 - 
 
Audit Committee 
5 September 2024 
 

 
 

A member sought clarification as to whether these accounts would show any 
significant discrepancies as he understood that while the long term position was 
not ideal the actual in-year financial position was broadly stable. Officers said 
they were comfortable with the 2022/23 accounts; they intended to make some 
changes as part of the final approval process that had been discussed with the 
auditors but the changes would not have an impact on the general fund.  
 
The Chair noted that some work had been carried out in 2022/23 and the 
Executive Director (Finance and Transformation) said the focus for that year was 
on the value for money conclusion which had just been considered by the 
committee. EY advised that a few additional procedures had been conducted as 
part of the value for money work including whether the Council had produced a 
set of accounts that had been properly inspected, bank reconciliations, and 
checking disclosures against appropriate sources. A member asked how this 
work would impact on Council resources in December. Officers said the letter 
(included in the supplementary agenda pack) set out the information that was 
required including statements from the Responsible Finance Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer; a large portion of the audit would be disclaimed so the work 
should be manageable.      
 
RESOLVED: 
The Committee agreed to delegate the approval of the statement of accounts for 
2022/23, and any required actions to complete the audit process, to the 
Executive Director (Finance and Transformation), in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Resources and the Chair of the Audit Committee.    
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.17 pm 
 

 


